RESOLUTION NO. 2018-178

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK FOR DESIGNATION OF OAK TRAILS PARK AND TRAIL AS PART OF THE FLORIDA GREENWAYS AND TRAILS SYSTEM; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City applied to the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) for the designation of Oak Trails Park and Trail as part of the Florida Greenways and Trails System; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2018, the Florida Greenways and Trails Council agreed to designate Oak Trails Park and Trail; and

WHEREAS, the Designation Agreement has a term of 20 years, and all the terms, conditions, and specifications have been reviewed by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines that designation of Oak Trails Park and Trail as part of the Florida Greenways and Trails System is in the best interest of the residents of Coconut Creek.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Agreement between the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the City of Coconut Creek for designation of Oak Trails Park and Trail as part of the Florida Greenways and Trails System.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the attached Agreement between the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the City of Coconut Creek for said designation of Oak Trails Park and Trail.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 13th day of September _____, 2018.

Joshua Rydell, Mayor

Attest:

Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk

Rydell Aye
Welch Aye
Tooley Aye
Sarbone Aye
Belvedere Aye

SR:dn

O:\Documents\PLANNING & ZONING\Project Coordinator\Resolutions\RES 2018-178 Oak Trails Park Designation.docx